

No. 07-11191

---

In The  
**Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

MARK A. BRISCOE and SHELDON A. CYPRESS

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of Virginia

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SERVICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus  
Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HAHN  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
655 Fifteenth Street, Suite 900  
Washington D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800

SANDRA K. LEVICK  
CATHARINE F. EASTERLY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE STATUTORY SUBPOENA  
ALTERNATIVE IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR  
THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO  
CONFRONTATION. .... 4

A. The Sixth Amendment Confrontation  
Guarantee Affords a Defendant a  
Particular Procedure for Challenging  
the Prosecution’s Case Which, Because  
of the Way it Allocates Burdens to the  
Prosecution and Affords Opportunities  
to the Defense, Ultimately Promotes  
Justice. .... 4

B. The Subpoena Alternative Is A  
Completely Different and Less Effective  
Means of Adversarial Testing That  
Diminishes the Accuracy and  
Reliability of Our Criminal Justice  
System. .... 14

II.	THE VERY DIFFERENT PROCEDURE AFFORDED BY THE SUBPOENA METHOD IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY A SKY-WILL- OTHERWISE-FALL RATIONALE. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	8
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006).....	1, 20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10
<i>In re J.W.</i> , 763 A.2d 1129 (D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	5
<i>Magruder v. Commonwealth</i> , 657 S.E.2d 113 (Va. 2008) .....	2

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carruth</i> , 2009 WL 2564832 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2009).....	21
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 2009 WL 2596892 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 24, 2009).....	10, 21
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000).....	22
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> , 2009 WL 2506333 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2009).....	21
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 2009 WL 2425390 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2009).....	11
<i>State v. Barnette</i> , 481 So. 2d 788 (Miss. 1985).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Belvin</i> , 986 So. 2d 516 (Fl. 2008) .....	9, 23
<i>State v. Birchfield</i> , 157 P.3d 216 (Or. 2007) .....	6, 23

<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 607 A.2d 952 (N.H. 1992) .....	24
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 964 P.2d 766 (Mont. 1998).....	22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 790 A.2d 144 (N.J. 2002) .....	24
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Caudle</i> , 606 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Mulinelli-Navas</i> , 111 F.3d 983 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	4
-----------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 3500(b).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-309 (1984).....	23
10 Del. C. § 4332(a)(1) (1994) .....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 691.2 (1988) .....	24
Maine Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 1112(1) (2001).....	24
Md. Code Ann. Cts & Jud. Proc. §10-306 (1973).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 634.15 (2007).....	24
N.C. Gen Stat. Ann. § 90-95(g) (1997).....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-19 (1988).....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318-B:26a (1981) .....	23
S.D.C.L. § 23-3-19.3 (1996) .....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 38.41 §4 (2003).....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-1101.....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-187.1.....	26, 27
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-341.26:9.....	27

## MISCELLANEOUS

1A <i>Criminal Defense Techniques</i> §24 A.02[1][d] (Sidney Bernstein <i>et al.</i> eds., 2008) .....	7
Sir William Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69 ed.).....	5
5 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> §1368 (Chadbourne rev. 1974).....	12
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Criminal Discovery, Scientific Evidence, and DNA</i> , 44 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 791 (1991) .....	17
Robert J. Klonoff & Paul L. Colby, <i>Sponsorship Strategy: Evidentiary Tactics for Winning Jury Trials</i> 36-37 (1990) .....	15
Maurice Possley et al., <i>Scandal Touches Even Elite Labs: Flawed Work, Resistance to Scrutiny Seen Across U.S.</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , Oct. 21, 2004 .....	17
Agency Strategic Plan, Department of Forensic Science available online at <a href="http://www.vaperforms.virginia.gov/agency&lt;br/&gt;level/stratplan/spReport.cfm?AgencyCode=&lt;br/&gt;778">http://www.vaperforms.virginia.gov/agency level/stratplan/spReport.cfm?AgencyCode= 778</a> .....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2.....	8



S.C. R. Crim. P. 6 (1994) .....	24
Wash. St. Super. Ct. Cr. 6.13 (2000) .....	24
